the acquisition. It also does not reflect any savings potentially achievable through the elimination of certain expenses
or resulting from operational and tax synergies. No standardization of accounting rules and methods has been carried
out.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustration purposes only and is not necessarily an
indication of the net income that the consolidated company would have achieved had the acquisition been finalized on
January 1, 2021. Nor is it an indication of the future net income of the consolidated company. The pro forma
adjustments, which are detailed below, are based on the information available to date, as well as certain assumptions
and estimates deemed reasonable by Groupe Berkem:

− Interim net income: interim net income was calculated based on the unaudited interim financial statements
of all Group entities for the two-month period ended February 28, 2021.

Page 115

4. Pro forma consolidated financial information

Interim net

income
02/28/21

Consolidated
financial statements

12/31/2021

Pro forma
consolidated

financial statements
12/31/2021

 (2 months) (10 months) (12 months)

Turnover 7,547 38,519 46,066
Sale of goods -4 31 27
Production sold (goods) 7,523 35,192 42,715
Production sold (services) 28 3,296 3,325
Capitalized production 157 1 568 1,725
Production in inventory -373 902 529
Operating subsidies 130 592 722
Reversals of impairment and provisions 42 569 611
Other income 7 0 6
Other operating income 16 1,034 1,050

Operating income  7,525 43,184 50,709
Purchases consumed

Purchasing of raw materials & other supplies -3,286 -16,485 -19,770
Change in inventory (raw materials) 237 126 363
External expenses -1,113 -7,822 -8,935
Taxes and duties -58 -730 -788
Wages and salaries -1,126 -6,820 -7,947
Social security expenses -479 -2,951 -3,430
Other personnel expenses -3 -90 -93
Depreciation, amortization and provisions -590 -3,657 -4,247

Depreciation and amortization of fixed assets -244 -2,855 - 3,099
Other allocations -346 -802 -1,148

Other operating expenses -16 -285 - 301

Operating expenses  -6,434 -38,715 -45,149

Operating income 1,091 4,469 5,560
Financial income 0 142 142
Financial expenses -349 -2,559 -2,908

Net financial income -350 -2,417 -2,766

Current net income of consolidated companies 741 2,053 2,794
Non-recurring income 64 354 418
Non-recurring expenses -24 -1,691 -1,715

Non-recurring income 40 -1,337 -1,297

Net income before income tax and profit-sharing 781 716 1,497
Income tax -212 -558 -770

Net income of consolidated companies 568 159 727
Share of net income of equity-accounted companies

Amortization of goodwill

Page 116

Net income of the consolidated group 568 159 727
Non-controlling interests 176 17 193

Net income (attributable to owners of the parent) 393 141 534

Page 117

7. STATUTORY AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021

Statutory Auditors' report on the consolidated financial statements

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2021

To the Shareholders' Meeting

GROUPE BERKEM

SA with share capital of €39,791,309

20 rue Jean Duvert, 33290 BLANQUEFORT

Opinion

In execution of the mission entrusted to us by your Shareholders' Meeting, we have audited the consolidated financial
statements of GROUPE BERKEM for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, as attached to this report.